

No. 19-760

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL INVESTIGATION AND
MONEY LAUNDERING EXPERTS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT COMMITTEES OF THE U.S.
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

JONATHAN J. RUSCH
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
jonathan.j.rusch@gmail.com
202.494.8684

STEVEN E. FINEMAN
DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK*
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann
& Bernstein, LLP**
250 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
sfineman@lchb.com
dchiplock@lchb.com
212.355.9500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BANK SUBPOENAS HAVE A LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS'S HISTORICAL INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE U.S. MARKETPLACE FROM CORRUPT INFLUENCE.	5
A. Congress's power to investigate, including through compulsory process, is broad and not constrained by the possibility it may uncover wrongdoing.....	6
B. Congress has continually sought to protect the U.S. marketplace from the corrupting influence of criminally-derived proceeds, consistent with its plenary power to regulate commerce.....	10
1. The Bank Secrecy Act.	11
2. The Money Laundering Control Act of 1986.	12
3. The Annunzio-Wylie Act.....	15
4. Title III of the USA PATRIOT Act.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. The Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004.....	20
6. The Corporate Transparency Act of 2019.....	22
II. THE BANK SUBPOENAS SEEK INFORMATION THAT IS HIGHLY PERTINENT TO CONGRESS’S INVESTIGATIONS THAT WILL MATERIALLY AID CONGRESS’S LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE.	24
A. Congressional statements and testimony clearly specify the legislative concerns that the bank subpoenas seek to address.	25
B. Details concerning the Trump family’s finances are especially relevant to Congress’s concerns about money laundering and corrupt foreign influence.	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX — <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bank of Credit and Commerce Int’l (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan,</i> 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Barenblatt v. United States,</i> 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	7
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,</i> 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,</i> 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Hutcheson v. United States,</i> 369 U.S. 599 (1962).....	6
<i>In Re Grand Jury Investigation,</i> 381 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom. In Re: Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty,</i> 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	6, 7, 8, 24
<i>McSurely v. McClellan,</i> 521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7, 8
<i>Senate Select Comm. v. Nixon,</i> 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA LLP,</i> 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. \$1,879,991.64 Previously Contained in Sberbank of Russia’s Interbank or Correspondent Bank Account</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D.N.J. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. BCCI Holdings, Luxembourg, S.A.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 434 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 396 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Union Bank for Savings and Investment (Jordan)</i> , 487 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	6, 35
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 981	15
18 U.S.C. § 981(k)	19
18 U.S.C. § 982	15
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(3)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
1988 Anti-Drug Abuse Act, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6471(a), 102 Stat. 4181 (1988).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 5318(k)	20
31 U.S.C. § 5326(a).....	18
Bank Secrecy Act of 1970, 31 U.S.C. §§ 5311 et seq.	11
IRTPA § 6102(b).....	21
IRTPA § 6302 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5318(n)(1))	22
IRTPA § 6302 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5318(n)(4)(A)(i)-(iii)).....	22
IRTPA § 6303	22
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986 Pub. L. No. 99-570, Title I, §§ 1351-1352, 100 Stat. 3207, 3207-18 - 3207-21 (1986) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. §§ 1956 & 1957)	12, 13
Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (1992) (codified as amended at 31 U.S.C. § 5318).....	16
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 311(a), 115 Stat. 298-99 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5318A(b)(2)).....	17
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 311(a), 115 Stat. 300 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5318A(b)(2)).....	17
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 312(a), 115 Stat. 304-305 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5318(i))	17
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 313, 115 Stat. 306 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5318(j))	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 315, 115 Stat. 308 (amending 18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)).....	18
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 317, 115 Stat. 310 (amending 18 U.S.C. § 1956(b))	18
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 318, 115 Stat. 311 (amending 18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)).....	18
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 326, 115 Stat. 317-318 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5318(l))	18
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 353(a)-(c), 115 Stat. 322- 323 (amending 31 U.S.C. §§ 5321(a)(1), 5322, and 5324(a))	18
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 361, 115 Stat. 329-332 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 310)).....	19
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 363, 115 Stat. 332-333 (amending 31 U.S.C. §§ 5321(a) and 5322).....	19
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 371(c), 115 Stat. 337-338 (adding 31 U.S.C. § 5332).....	19
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 376, 115 Stat. 342 (amending 18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(D))	19
Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638.....	21
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Treatises	
Stefan D. Cassella et al., <i>Federal Money Laundering: Crimes and Forfeitures</i> , §1 (2d ed. 2020)	13
Other Authorities	
David Enrich, <i>The Money Behind Trump’s Money: The Inside Story of the President and Deutsche Bank, His Lender of Last Resort</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Feb. 4, 2020), https://perma.cc/XTW7-EE5Q	33
Duncan E. Alford, <i>Anti-Money Laundering Regulations: A Burden on Financial Institutions</i> , 19 N.C. J. INT’L L. & COM. REG. 437, 460 (1994)	16
FATF, <i>Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Measures in the United States</i> 3 (2016), https://perma.cc/YD26-4J98	29
FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK, FINCEN REISSUES REAL ESTATE GEOGRAPHIC TARGETING ORDERS FOR 12 METROPOLITAN AREAS (May 14, 2019), https://perma.cc/5CYT-EDHP	24, 26
Global Witness, <i>Narco-a-Lago: Money Laundering at the Trump Ocean Club Panama</i> (November 2017), https://perma.cc/2PMR-U3WV	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<p>Jesse Drucker, <i>\$7 Million Trump Building Condo Tied to Scandal-Scarred Foreign Leader</i>, N.Y. Times (Apr. 10, 2019), https://perma.cc/KY7R-SCGP.....</p>	33
<p>Louise Story & Stephanie Saul, <i>Stream of Foreign Wealth Flows to Elite New York Real Estate</i>, N.Y. Times (Feb. 7, 2015), https://perma.cc/X2BU-3BKF.....</p>	29
<p>Michael Hirsh, <i>How Russian Money Helped Save Trump’s Business</i>, Foreign Pol’y (Dec. 21, 2018), https://perma.cc/83RV-Q5YV</p>	32, 33
<p>NATIONAL COMM’N ON TERRORIST ATTACKS UPON THE UNITED STATES, THE 9/11 COMMISSION REPORT xvi (2004).....</p>	20, 21
<p>Nicholas Nehamas, <i>Before Donald Trump Attacked Foreigners, He Helped Sell Them Condos</i>, Miami Herald (Oct. 14, 2016), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/article108150442.html</p>	32
<p>OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, REFORMING INTELLIGENCE: THE PASSAGE OF THE INTELLIGENCE REFORM AND TERRORISM PREVENTION ACT 14-17 (2009).....</p>	21
<p>Oren Dorell, <i>Trump’s Business Network Reached Alleged Russian Mobsters</i>, USA Today (Mar. 28, 2017), https://perma.cc/7UY2-4VCM.....</p>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
PRESIDENT’S COMM’N ON ORGANIZED CRIME, THE CASH CONNECTION: ORGANIZED CRIME, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, AND MONEY LAUNDERING 61 (1984).....	14
Press Release, Office of Senator Tom Cotton (R-AK), Senators Introduce Legislation To Improve Corporate Transparency And Combat Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing, (Sept. 26, 2019), https://perma.cc/Z4AB-7CHQ	28
<i>Putin’s Playbook: The Kremlin’s Use of Oligarchs, Money and Intelligence in 2016 and Beyond: Hearing Before the H. Permanent Select Comm. of Intelligence, 116th Cong. (2019) https://perma.cc/4EZF- XRN3</i>	33
Seung Min Kim & Rachael Bade, <i>Trump’s Defiance of Oversight Presents New Challenge to Congress’s Ability to Rein in the Executive Branch</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 7, 2019), https://perma.cc/GWC7-KWQW	32
Steve Kroft, <i>Anonymous, Inc.</i> , 60 Minutes (Jan. 31, 2016), https://perma.cc/HB4F- DCMG	29
Legislative Materials	
134 Cong. Rec. S17379 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988) (statement of Senator Joe Biden).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
165 Cong. Rec. H2697-2701 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 2019)	3, 27, 28
<i>Dismantling the Financial Infrastructure of Global Terrorism: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Services, 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>Drug Money Laundering: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 99th Cong. (1985)</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>Examining the BSA/AML Regulatory Compliance Regime: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Fin. Services, 115th Cong (2017) (testimony of Heather A. Lowe)</i>	<i>29</i>
H.R. 2513, 116 th Cong. (2019)	23
H.R. 2514, 116 th Cong. (2019)	23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 108-724 (2004)	20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 108-796 (2004)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 116-245 (2019)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 99-746 (1986)	13
<i>Implementation of FinCEN’s Customer Due Diligence Rule: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Fin. Services, 115th Cong. (2018) (testimony of FinCEN Director Kenneth A. Blanco)</i>	<i>29</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Role of U.S. Correspondent Banking in International Money Laundering: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. On Gov. Affairs, 107th Cong. 130, 316-17 (2000), https://perma.cc/VGL6-TCR4</i>	20
<i>The BCCI Affair: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Terrorism, Narcotics, and Int'l Operations of the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....</i>	16
